I-87H17W
User’s Manual
Warranty
All products manufactured by ICP DAS are under
warranty regarding defective materials for a period of one
year from the date of delivery to the original purchaser.
Warning
ICP DAS assumes no liability for damages resulting

one stop bit.
Analog Input Type Setting (TT)
Type Code: 4~20 mA
Data Format Setting (FF)
7 6 5 4 3 2 1 0
FS CS MS Reserved DF
Key Description
DF Data format
00: Engineering unit
01: % of FSR (full scale range)
10: 2’s complement hexadecimal
MS none
CS Checksum settings
0: Disabled
1: Enabled
FS none
Note: The reserved bits should be zero.
You created this PDF from an application that is not licensed to print to novaPDF printer (http://www.novapdf.com)
Analog Input Type and Data Format Table
Data Format +F.S. -F.S.
Engineering Unit +20.000 +04.000
% of FSR +100.00 +000.00
2’s Complement HEX 7FFF 0000
Data Format Over Range Under Range
Engineering Unit +9999.9 -9999.9
% of FSR +999.99 -999.99
2’s Complement HEX 7FFF 8000
You created this PDF from an application that is not licensed to print to novaPDF printer (http://www.novapdf.com)
1.11 INIT Mode
When the module is powered on, with the rear slide switch
set to the INIT position as shown in the figure below, the
module is in INIT mode, (see Section A.1 for details), and
the communication settings are as follows:
1. Address: 00
2. Baud Rate: 115200 bps
3. No checksum
4. Engineering unit format
5. Protocol: DCON
You created this PDF from an application that is not licensed to print to novaPDF printer (http://www.novapdf.com)
1.12 Technical Support
Should you encounter problems while using the I-
87H17W module, and are unable to find the help you need
in this manual or on our website, please contact ICP DAS
Product Support.
Email: support@icpdas.com
Website:  http://www.icpdas.com/service/support.htm
When requesting technical support, be prepared to provide
the following information about your system:
1. Module name and serial number: The serial number can
be found printed on the barcode label attached to the
cover of the module.
2. Firmware version: See Section 2.8 for information
regarding the command used to identify the firmware
version.
3. Host configuration (type and operating system)
4. If the problem is reproducible, please give full details
describing the procedure used to reproduce the problem.
5. Specific error messages displayed.  If a dialog box with
an error message is displayed, please include the full
text of the dialog box, including the text in the title bar.
6. If the problem involves other programs or hardware
devices, please describe the details of the problem in
full.
7. Any comments and suggestions related to the problem
are welcome.
ICP DAS will reply to your request by email within three
business days.
You created this PDF from an application that is not licensed to print to novaPDF printer (http://www.novapdf.com)
2. DCON Protocol